

No. S267391

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

IN RE JASMINE JENKINS,
ON HABEAS CORPUS.

Appellate District, Case No. B301638
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BA467828
The Honorable Lisa B. Lench, Judge

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ (SBN 95976)
Acting Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
SUSAN SULLIVAN PITHEY (SBN 180166)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
ZEE RODRIGUEZ (SBN 204357)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
PAUL S. THIES (SBN 305084)
Deputy Attorney General
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6070
Fax: (916) 731-2122
DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov
Paul.Thies@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

March 29, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Preliminary Statement.....	7
Procedural History.....	7
Questions Presented.....	9
Statement of Facts.....	10
Argument.....	10
I. Review should be denied because the Court of Appeal properly found that evidence of Brittneeh’s and Sade’s alleged prior juvenile adjudications was not material	10
II. Review should be denied because petitioner’s claim of postconviction <i>Brady</i> error in Ground Three is procedurally barred and not a cognizable claim; it also fails to make a prima facie showing of error even under the proper legal framework.....	16
A. Ground Three is procedurally barred and is not a cognizable claim	17
B. Petitioner’s allegation in Ground Three fails to state a prima facie case for relief because it does not demonstrate that the Attorney General had an obligation to provide additional evidence confirming that Brittneeh and Sade had, in fact, suffered the prior juvenile adjudications and that any such information was material	19
1. A petitioner bears a heavy burden to plead sufficient grounds for relief on habeas corpus	20
2. Petitioner fails to make a prima facie showing that the Attorney General had an obligation to provide additional evidence to confirm information that was already known to petitioner and that was not material or necessary for resolution of her allegations.....	22
3. Even if <i>Brady</i> applied to postconviction proceedings, petitioner fails to make a prima facie case for relief	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. Review should be denied because the Court of Appeal properly rejected petitioner’s claim in Ground Four that her trial counsel was constitutionally ineffective	28
IV. Review should be denied because petitioner fails to establish a prima facie case in Ground Five that she is entitled to habeas corpus relief based on cumulative error	31
Conclusion	32
Certificate of Compliance	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> (2004) 540 U.S. 668.....	18, 28
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> (1963) 373 U.S. 83.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>District Attorney’s Office for the Third Judicial District v. Osborne</i> (2009) 557 U.S. 52.....	17, 18
<i>In re Avena</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 694.....	24
<i>In re Clark</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 750.....	20, 21
<i>In re M.S.</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 698.....	17
<i>In re Reno</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 428.....	20, 21, 24
<i>In re Robbins</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 770.....	22
<i>In re Sassounian</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 535.....	11
<i>In re Swain</i> (1949) 34 Cal.2d 300	21
<i>In re Visciotti</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 325.....	21
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 419.....	12, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Benavides</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 69.....	29
<i>People v. Duvall</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 464.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 1169.....	18
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1179	25
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 900.....	31
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1229.....	31
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 171	29
<i>People v. Leon</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 149.....	13
<i>People v. Morrison</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 698.....	27
<i>People v. Phillips</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 226.....	31
<i>People v. Pitts</i> (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 1547	13
<i>People v. Rodrigues</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1060.....	29
<i>People v. Salazar</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1031.....	14, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Sapp</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 240.....	31
<i>Satele v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 852.....	25
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668.....	29
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 263.....	12
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> (1976) 427 U.S. 97.....	16, 30
 STATUTES	
Evidence Code § 1103	30
Penal Code § 187, subd. (a)	7
Penal Code § 273.5, subd. (a)	7
Penal Code § 12022, subd. (b)(1)	8
Penal Code § 12022.7, subd. (e)	8
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Sixth Amendment	10, 29
Fourteenth Amendment	9, 10, 11, 29
Cal. Const., Article I, § 15	29
 COURT RULES	
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.500(c)(1)	17
